

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 20-1144**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE DISTRICT
OF ARIZONA; SAMMANTHA ALLEN; STEVE BOGGS; JOHNATHAN
BURNS; ALAN CHAMPAGNE; MIKE GALLARDO; RODNEY HARDY;
ALVIE KILES; ANDRE LETEVE; BRAD NELSON; STEVEN PARKER;
WAYNE PRINCE; PETE ROGOVICH; & GILBERT MARTINEZ,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents,
STATE OF ARIZONA,
Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of the Attorney General's April 14, 2020
Decision Certifying Arizona's Capital Counsel Mechanism
Under 28 U.S.C. §§ 2261-2265, Docket No. OAG-167

**BRIEF OF THE HONORABLE RUSSELL D. FEINGOLD AS
AMICUS CURIE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Michael L. Rosenthal
Thomas J. Sullivan
Virginia A. Williamson
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 29 STATEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	ix
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Introduction.....	2
A. Congress’s Enactment of Chapter 154.....	2
B. Congress’s Modification of Chapter 154.....	5
C. The Attorney General’s Certification of Arizona’s Capital Counsel Mechanism.	6
II. Congress Intended the D.C. Circuit to Conduct an Independent, Nondeferential <i>De Novo</i> Review of the Appropriateness of Certifying a State’s Capital Counsel Mechanism Under Chapter 154.	7
A. <i>De Novo</i> Review Reflects Congress’s Intent to Guarantee That Only States That Provide Quality Representation of Death Row Prisoners Can Benefit From Abridged Federal Habeas Review.....	8
B. <i>De Novo</i> Review Safeguards Against the Attorney General’s Potential Structural Bias in Favor of Certification.....	10
C. <i>De Novo</i> Review Honors Separation of Powers Principles, Ensuring That the Judicial Power to Decide Federal Habeas Cases Remains Exclusively the Authority of the Federal Judiciary.	12

III. This Court Must Independently Determine Whether Arizona Proved Its Capital Counsel Mechanism Complies With Congress’s Statutory Requirements for Certification. 14

A. The Attorney General’s Certification Decision and Department of Justice Regulations Are Entitled to No Deference in This Court’s *De Novo* Review of Arizona’s Compliance With Statutory Certification Requirements..... 15

B. Arizona Retains the Burden of Persuasion in This Court’s *De Novo* Review of the State’s Compliance With Statutory Certification Requirements. 19

C. This Court Must Retain Control Over Any Additional Factfinding Necessary to Evaluate Arizona’s Compliance With Statutory Certification Requirements..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	19
<i>Ashmus v. Woodford</i> , 202 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Baker v. Corcoran</i> , 220 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2000)	4, 5
<i>Bennett v. Angelone</i> , 92 F.3d 1336 (4th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	13, 15
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998).....	6, 22
<i>Church of Scientology v. IRS</i> , 792 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	14
<i>Colvin-El v. Nuth</i> , No. AW 97-2520, 1998 WL 386403 (D. Md. Jul. 6, 1998)	19, 20
<i>Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	21
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 821 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Evans v. Thompson</i> , 518 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. United States</i> , 187 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999)	15

<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	24
<i>Kelley v. EPA</i> , 15 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Lavine v. Milne</i> , 424 U.S. 577 (1976).....	22
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	6, 22
<i>Moore v. Reynolds</i> , 153 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Satcher v. Netherland</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1222 (E.D. Va. 1996)	22
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	20
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota)</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	18
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	14
<i>Tech. Licensing Corp. v. Videotek, Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	20
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. First City Nat’l Bank</i> , 386 US. 361 (1967).....	18
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	18
<i>United States v. Shami</i> , 754 F.2d 670 (6th Cir. 1985)	15

Wright v. Angelone,
944 F. Supp. 460 (E.D. Va. 1996)19

Zuern v. Tate,
938 F. Supp. 468 (S.D. Ohio 1996)22

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. III9, 13, 12, 15

5 U.S.C. § 556(d)21

28 U.S.C. § 165124

28 U.S.C. § 22616, 16, 23

28 U.S.C. § 2263(a)4

28 U.S.C. § 2263(b)4

28 U.S.C. § 22656, 16, 23

28 U.S.C. § 2265(a)4, 7, 10, 16

28 U.S.C. § 2265(b)7

28 U.S.C. § 2265(c)8, 11, 17, 18, 24

28 U.S.C. § 2266(a)4

28 U.S.C. § 2266(b)4

28 U.S.C. § 2266(c)4

28 U.S.C. § 2347(b)24

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 26.2217

Legislative Materials

135 Cong. Rec. S13471-04 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 1989).....3, 4

151 Cong. Rec. E2639-01 (daily ed. Dec. 14, 2015).....11, 12, 13

151 Cong. Rec. S5533-01 (daily ed. May 19, 2005)	9
Comm. on the Judiciary Report, H.R. Rep. No. 104-23 (1995), 1995 WL 56412	3
Habeas Reform: The Streamlined Procedures Act: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (Nov. 16, 2005)	12
S. Rep. No. 107-315 (2002)	10
Other Authorities	
82 Fed. Reg. 53,529 (Nov. 16, 2017).....	7
82 Fed. Reg. 61,329 (Dec. 27, 2017)	7
85 Fed. Reg. 20,705 (Apr. 14, 2020)	7, 17
Fed. Pub. Def. for the Dist. of Ariz., Comment in Opp'n to Certification (Mar. 13, 2018), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=DOJ-OLP-2017-0009- 0126	7
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)	26
Fed. R. App. P. 48.....	24
Letter from Representatives Robert C. Scott, John Conyers, Jr., and Jerrold Nadler to Lisa Ellman, Office of Legal Policy, U.S. Dep't of Justice (May 31, 2011)	10
Letter from Senator Patrick Leahy, Chairman, U.S. Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, Senator Edward M. Kennedy, and Senator Russell D. Feingold, to Kim Ball Norris, Senior Policy Advisor for Adjudication, Bureau of Justice Assistance (Sept. 24, 2007).....	10, 13
